

Central Retail Corp. Pcl (CRC TB) - BUY, Price Bt31.00, TP Bt37.00 | Results Comment

Phannarai Tiyaipittayarat | Email: phannarai.von@thanachartsec.co.th

Larger loss in 2Q21 than expected

- CRC reported Bt471m net loss in 2Q21, weaker than our estimates of Bt350m loss. Other income a miss.
- Sales revenues were Bt41.8bn, up 13% y-y (on +10% SSSG driven by fashion and hardline segments as in 2Q20 it closed non-food businesses for 1.5 months from country lockdown and sales contribution from COL acquired in 1Q21) but down 4% q-q (due to impact from COVID's 3rd wave). Food sales (39% of total sales) fell by 5% y-y and 13% q-q on weaker consumption.
- 2Q21 SSSG by country was +10% for Thailand, +110% in Italy and -13% in Vietnam. By segment, it was +29% for fashion, +24% for hardline and -11% for foods.
- Rental income was Bt1,248m, up 42% y-y (none of its stores were closed in 2Q21) but down 10% q-q (more rental discounts q-q).
- Omnichannel sales grew by 79% y-y to 17% of total sales vs 12% in 2Q20 and 13% in 1Q21.
- Gross margin on sales improved y-y and q-q to 23.3% (20.7% in 2Q20, 22.8% in 1Q21) from better margin on hardline business (Thai Watsadu) and full quarter consolidation of COL.
- Despite sales growth y-y, other income was down 9% y-y and 15% q-q.
- 1H21 net loss amounted to Bt70m. As negative earnings outlook continues into 3Q21F due to lockdown measures both in Thailand and Vietnam, there is significant downside to our 2021F.
- July SSSG was negative by mid twenty (-late twenty for Thailand, -mid twenty for VN, +low teen for Italy). August SSSG is expected to be weaker than July as current lockdown impacts 35-40% of selling area of Thai business and 30-35% in VN while impacts 60% of rental space in Thailand and VN.

Income Statement						Income Statement					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q20	3Q20	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2021F	2021F	2022F
Revenue	38,029	43,956	47,387	45,436	43,333	Revenue	(5)	14	50	176,854	208,355
Gross profit	8,226	11,309	12,506	11,224	10,825	Gross profit	(4)	32	49	45,298	56,211
SG&A	14,135	13,245	14,781	13,655	13,840	SG&A	1	(2)	51	53,459	62,825
Operating profit	(2,664)	1,614	1,338	1,120	(40)	Operating profit	na	na	18	5,998	9,726
EBITDA	1,144	5,994	5,589	5,275	3,988	EBITDA	(24)	249	41	22,574	27,155
Other income	3,347	3,617	3,691	3,595	3,044	Other income	(15)	(9)	46	14,428	16,621
Other expense	0	0	0	0	0	Other expense			na	0	0
Interest expense	790	771	775	739	779	Interest expense	5	(1)	52	2,939	3,080
Profit before tax	(3,352)	910	640	424	(750)	Profit before tax	na	na	(10)	3,328	6,927
Income tax	(839)	125	(472)	45	(291)	Income tax	na	na	(37)	666	1,385
Equity & invest. income	(6)	84	(11)	80	33	Equity & invest. income	(59)	na	35	320	400
Minority interests	(71)	(31)	(45)	(58)	(46)	Minority interests	na	na	43	(240)	(282)
Extraordinary items	0	0	0	0	0	Extraordinary items			na	0	0
Net profit	(2,590)	837	1,056	401	(471)	Net profit	na	na	(3)	2,743	5,660
Normalized profit	(2,590)	837	1,056	401	(471)	Normalized profit	na	na	(3)	2,743	5,660
EPS (Bt)	(0.43)	0.14	0.18	0.07	(0.08)	EPS (Bt)	na	na	(3)	0.45	0.94
Normalized EPS (Bt)	(0.43)	0.14	0.18	0.07	(0.08)	Normalized EPS (Bt)	na	na	(3)	0.45	0.94

Balance Sheet						Financial Ratios					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q20	3Q20	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	(%)	2Q20	3Q20	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21
Cash & ST investment	25,099	24,060	17,786	13,586	15,349	Sales growth	(22.1)	(12.1)	(14.2)	(10.2)	13.9
A/C receivable	3,087	3,992	4,570	4,057	3,821	Operating profit growth	na	(31.5)	(68.1)	(33.6)	na
Inventory	31,464	34,149	34,296	35,255	35,470	EBITDA growth	(76.4)	24.8	(18.2)	(9.1)	248.7
Other current assets	9,970	10,162	10,526	10,917	11,122	Norm profit growth	na	(39.5)	(60.8)	(46.0)	na
Investment	1,036	1,134	1,331	1,112	992	Norm EPS growth	na	(52.9)	(69.5)	(46.0)	na
Fixed assets	54,158	54,700	55,461	57,170	57,744	Gross margin	21.6	25.7	26.4	24.7	25.0
Other assets	120,464	122,128	115,211	125,872	127,273	Operating margin	(7.0)	3.7	2.8	2.5	(0.1)
Total assets	245,279	250,326	239,180	247,969	251,771	EBITDA margin	3.0	13.6	11.8	11.6	9.2
S-T debt	65,884	61,295	34,388	45,374	46,265	Norm net margin	(6.8)	1.9	2.2	0.9	(1.1)
A/C payable	24,772	32,890	31,569	24,478	27,480	D/E (x)	1.2	1.1	1.1	1.3	1.4
Other current liabilities	22,813	20,551	23,091	26,056	22,451	Net D/E (x)	0.8	0.8	0.8	1.0	1.2
L-T debt	7,940	8,444	29,492	29,315	34,502	Interest coverage (x)	1.4	7.8	7.2	7.1	5.1
Other liabilities	63,872	66,430	64,924	64,362	64,350	Interest rate	4.1	4.3	4.6	4.3	4.0
Minority interest	2,379	2,329	2,321	2,597	2,596	Effective tax rate	25.0	13.7	(73.7)	10.7	38.9
Shareholders' equity	57,618	58,388	53,394	55,787	54,127	ROA	(4.1)	1.4	1.7	0.7	(0.8)
Working capital	9,779	5,252	7,296	14,834	11,811	ROE	(17.4)	5.8	7.6	2.9	(3.4)
Total debt	73,824	69,738	63,880	74,689	80,767						
Net debt	48,724	45,679	46,094	61,104	65,418						

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 91 Derivative Warrants which are ACE16C2111A, ADVA16C2110A, AEON16C2108A, AOT16C2109A, AOT16C2112A, BAM16C2110A, BANP16C2109A, BANP16C2110A, BCH16C2109A, BCH16C2111A, BCH16C2111B, BCPG16C2111A, BDMS16C2109A, BGRI16C2110A, BH16C2109A, CBG16C2108A, CBG16C2109A, CBG16C2109B, CHG16C2111A, COM716C2110A, COM716C2112A, CPAL16C2109A, CPAL16C2111A, CPAL16C2112A, CPF16C2108A, CPN16C2109A, DELT16C2108A, DELT16C2109A, DOHO16C2111A, DTAC16C2112A, EA16C2108A, EA16C2110A, EGCO16C2110A, EPG16C2109A, GPSC16C2109A, GPSC16C2110A, GULF16C2112A, GUNK16C2108A, GUNK16C2110A, HANA16C2112A, IRPC16C2108A, IRPC16C2110A, IVL16C2109A, IVL16C2110A, IVL16C2111A, JMAR16C2111A, JMT16C2110A, KBAN16C2108A, KBAN16C2109A, KBAN16C2111A, KBAN16C2111B, KCE16C2109A, KCE16C2110A, KTC16C2110A, KTC16C2110B, MINT16C2109A, MINT16C2112A, MTC16C2108A, MTC16C2109A, OR16C2108A, OR16C2109A, PRM16C2109A, PTG16C2109A, PTT16C2109A, PTT16C2112A, PTTG16C2108A, PTTG16C2110A, PTTG16C2111A, RBF16C2110A, RS16C2108A, RS16C2109A, S5016C2109A, S5016C2109B, S5016C2109C, S5016C2109D, S5016C2112A, S5016P2109A, S5016P2109B, S5016P2112A, SAWA16C2112A, SCB16C2111A, SCC16C2112A, SCGP16C2109A, STA16C2112A, STEC16C2110A, STGT16C2111A, TASC16C2109A, TOP16C2112A, TQM16C2108A, TU16C2110A, TU16C2111A (underlying securities are ACE, ADVANC, AEONTS, AOT, BAM, BANPU, BCH, BCPG, BDMS, BGRIM, BH, CBG, CHG, COM7, CPALL, CPF, CPN, DELTA, DOHOME, DTAC, EA, EGCO, EPG, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, IRPC, IVL, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, KTC, MINT, MTC, OR, PRM, PTG, PTT, PTTGC, RBF, RS, SAWAD, SCB, SCC, SCGP, SET50, STA, STEC, STGT, TASCO, TOP, TQM, TU). Since TNS covers those underlying securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest. Moreover, Investors are advised to carefully review the details and information in the prospectus before making investment decisions.

Note: Thanachart Securities has an indirect financial interest in Ratchthani Leasing Pcl (THANI). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds more than 56% of the shareholding in Ratchthani Leasing Pcl (THANI).

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 20.1% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), TMB Public Company Limited, MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities

Investment Banking Relationship

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: Saksiam Leasing Pcl. (SAK TB)

Recommendation Structure:

Recommendations are based on absolute upside or downside, which is the difference between the target price and the current market price. If the upside is 10% or more, the recommendation is BUY. If the downside is 10% or more, the recommendation is SELL. For stocks where the upside or downside is less than 10%, the recommendation is HOLD. Unless otherwise specified, these recommendations are set with a 12-month horizon. Thus, it is possible that future price volatility may cause a temporary mismatch between upside/downside for a stock based on the market price and the formal recommendation.

For sectors, an “Overweight” sector weighting is used when we have BUYs on majority of the stocks under our coverage by market cap. “Underweight” is used when we have SELLs on majority of the stocks we cover by market cap. “Neutral” is used when there are relatively equal weightings of BUYs and SELLs.